
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Audit and Governance Committee agenda - Monday, 17 March 2014 

 Page 1 

Audit and Governance 

Committee Agenda 
 
Contact: Steve Culliford, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone 01235 540307 
Email: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 7 March 2014  
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Audit and Governance Committee 

will be held on Monday 17 March 2014 at 6.30pm  
Council Chamber, The Abbey House, Abingdon, OX14 3JE 
 

Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillors  

Simon Howell (Chairman) Pat Lonergan  
Mohinder Kainth (Vice-Chairman) Sandy Lovatt 
St John Dickson Kate Precious 
Dudley Hoddinott Judy Roberts 
Angela Lawrence Andrew Skinner  
 
 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Reed 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Audit and Governance Committee agenda - Monday, 17 March 2014 

 Page 2 

Agenda 
 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 

  
Council's vision  

The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency.   
 
 

1. Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence  
  
To record the attendance of substitute councillors, if any, who have been authorised to attend 
in accordance with the provisions of standing order 17(1), with notification having been given 
to the proper officer before the start of the meeting and to receive apologies for absence.   
 

2. Minutes  
(Pages 4 - 9)  
  
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 27 
January 2013 (previously published).   
 

3. Actions arising  
(Pages 10 - 11)  
  
To review the actions arising from the last two committee meetings and receive an update on 
progress.   
 

4. Declarations of interest  
  
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.    
 

5. Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
  
To receive notification of any matters, which the chairman determines, should be considered 
as urgent business and the special circumstances, which have made the matters urgent, and 
to receive any announcements from the chairman.   
 

6. Statements, petitions, and questions from the public relating to matters 
affecting the Audit and Governance Committee  

  
Any statements, petitions and questions from the public under standing order 32 will be made 
or presented at the meeting. 
 

7. Internal audit activity report  
(Pages 12 - 17)  
  
To consider the audit manager’s report.   
 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Audit and Governance Committee agenda - Monday, 17 March 2014 

 Page 3 

8. Internal audit management report  
(Pages 18 - 27)  
  
To consider the audit manager’s report.   
 

9. Internal audit plan 2014/15  
(Pages 28 - 36)  
  
To consider the audit manager’s report.   
 

10. External auditor's 2013/14 audit plan report  
(Pages 37 - 56)  
  
To consider the external auditor’s report.   
 

11. Business continuity and risk management update  
(Pages 57 - 59)  
  
To consider the head of finance’s report.   
 

12. Audit and governance work programme  
(Pages 60 - 62)  
  
To review the audit and governance work programme.   
 
  
 

Exempt information under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972  
 

None 



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Audit and Governance Committee minutes  

Monday, 27 January 2014  AG.13 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Audit and Governance 

Committee 

 

held on Monday 27 January 2014 at 7.00pm  
in the Council Chamber, The Abbey House, Abingdon  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 
Present:  

 
Members: Councillors Mohinder Kainth (Vice-Chairman – in the chair), 
St John Dickson, Dudley Hoddinott, Angela Lawrence, Pat Lonergan, Sandy Lovatt, 
Judy Roberts and Andrew Skinner 
 

Officers: Steve Bishop, Steve Culliford, William Jacobs, Craig Pullen and Bob Watson 
 
Number of members of the public: Nil 

 

 

AG.31 Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence  
 
Councillor Simon Howell (Chairman) had sent his apologies for absence.  Councillor 
Mohinder Kainth (Vice-Chairman) took the chair for this meeting.   
 

AG.32 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to adopt as a correct record the minutes of the committee meeting held on 
23 September 2013 and agree that the chairman signs them.   
 

AG.33 Actions arising  
 
The committee considered the actions arising report that set out progress against the 
committee’s decisions at previous meetings and updated the schedule.   
 
RESOLVED: to  
 
(a) update the actions arising schedule as follows:  
 

(a) Internal audit activity report fourth 
quarter 2012/13  

Committee Date – 20 March 2013  

The committee asked the officers to report on ways in which the council’s insurance 
officer advises Wantage Civic Hall staff of the insurance arrangements in place and to 

Agenda Item 2

Page 4



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Audit and Governance Committee minutes  

Monday, 27 January 2014  AG.14 

consider if such communications should be enhanced in any way.   

Comment 
Accountancy discuss and confirm insurance 
arrangements with each head of service 
annually.  Accountancy will respond to 
specific questions regarding these 
arrangements but does not have the 
resource to engage with every operational  
team. 

Action 
Remove from actions arising list.   

 

(b) Internal audit activity – first quarter 
2013/14    

Committee Date – 24 June 2013  

The committee agreed to monitor the systemic control weaknesses carefully.   

Comment 
The committee agreed to monitor the 
systemic control weaknesses to assess 
whether improvements are being made and 
if not, to determine a course of action.  This 
is contained in the internal audit activity 
report to each committee meeting.   

Action 
Remove from actions arising list.   

 

(c) External auditor’s report Committee Date – 24 June 2013  

The committee asked the strategic director to consider consulting on the public’s 
comprehension of council financial information.   

Comment 
The strategic director will consider using the 
citizens' panel to assess comprehension of 
financial information. 

Action 
Retain on this actions arising list.   

 

(d) Internal audit management report – 
second quarter 2013/14  

Committee Date – 23 September 2013  

The committee asked the audit manager to investigate alternative software to redesign 
the audit plan schedule, so that it shows progress on each audit, and estimates 
completion time.   

Comment 
Alternative software not used by the council.  
However, the audit manager amended the 
schedule to use the ‘exceptions’ column in 
appendix 1 of the report to explain any 
variances from the original plan.   

Action 
Remove from actions arising list.   

 

(e) Audit and governance work 
programme   

Committee Date – 23 September 2013  

The committee asked the officers to report in January 2014 on progress made with the 
implementation of the new computerised asset management system.   

Comment 
Bob Watson updated the Committee in 
January.   

Action 
Remove from actions arising list.   

 

Page 5



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Audit and Governance Committee minutes  

Monday, 27 January 2014  AG.15 

(b) add to the actions arising schedule to request officers to report to the committee 
in March 2014 on the council’s risk management strategy and an overview of the 
council’s strategic risk registers.    

 

AG.34 Declarations of interest  
 
None 
 

AG.35 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
 
None 
 

AG.36 Statements, petitions, and questions from the public 
relating to matters affecting the Audit and Governance Committee  
 
None 
 

AG.37 Treasury management mid-year report 2013/14  
 
The committee considered the head of finance’s report that monitored performance of 
the council’s treasury management function for the first half of 2013/14.   
 
RESOLVED: to  
 
(a) note the treasury management mid-year monitoring report 2013/14; and   

 
(b) record that the committee is satisfied that the treasury management activities are 

carried out in accordance with the treasury management strategy and policy.   
 

AG.38 Treasury management and investment strategy 2014/15  
 
The committee considered the head of finance’s report that reviewed the treasury 
management and investment strategy for 2014/15.  This recommended:  
 

• raising the authorised limit and operational boundary for borrowing by £20 million 
in order to enable the council to borrow £20 million for infrastructure works in 
support of the Science Vale UK Enterprise Zone   

• the council should not borrow more than or in advance of its needs purely to 
profit by investing the sums borrowed     

• inserting a minimum revenue provision to match repayments and funding from 
the local enterprise partnership business rate growth to neutralise impact on 
local taxation  

 
The committee supported the changes to the strategy in the knowledge that Cabinet 
would take any decisions to borrow, and such decisions would be open to scrutiny.   
 
RESOLVED: to recommend Cabinet to recommend to Council to  
 
(a) approve the treasury management strategy 2014/15;  

Page 6



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Audit and Governance Committee minutes  

Monday, 27 January 2014  AG.16 

 
(b) approve the prudential indicators and limits for 2014/15 to 2016/17 as set out in 

table 2, appendix A to the head of finance’s report; and  
 
(c) approve annual investment strategy 2014/15 set out in appendix A and the 

lending criteria detailed in table 5 to the head of finance’s report.   
 

AG.39 Fixed asset management system  
 
The committee received an update on progress with a new computerised asset 
management system.  The officers were testing the new system, running it alongside 
the previous system.  So far the tests had proved successful.  The committee 
welcomed this news.   
 

AG.40 Internal audit activity - third quarter 2013/14  
 
The committee considered the audit manager’s report on internal audit activity in the 
third quarter 2013/14, covering the period October to December 2013.  Of the audits 
referred to in the report, five had received a full assurance rating from internal audit, 
and four had received a satisfactory assurance rating.  The report also referred to four 
follow-up audits, one of which had received full assurance rating and three had received 
satisfactory assurance.  The committee was pleased to note that no audits had received 
a limited or nil assurance rating.   
 
The committee also noted that the number of system control weaknesses had reduced 
since the last meeting.  This was due to internal audit completing several key financial 
audits and follow up reviews.  However, the audit manager reported that he still 
believed the incidence of these weaknesses was too high and he intended to review 
these before the next committee meeting to determine whether service managers had 
completed any outstanding internal audit recommendations.  The committee agreed to 
review the systemic control weaknesses again at its next meeting to determine whether 
to call line managers before the committee to answer councillors’ questions.   
 
RESOLVED: to  
 
(a) note the internal audit activity report; and  

 
(b) review the systemic control weaknesses at the next committee meeting to 

determine whether to call relevant line managers before the committee to answer 
councillors’ questions.   

 

AG.41 Internal audit management - third quarter 2013/14  
 
The committee considered the head of finance’s report on management issues within 
the internal audit service during the third quarter 2013/14, being October to December 
2013.  The committee welcomed the revised appendix 2 showing progress against the 
audit plan 2013/14.  The committee noted that internal audit was on target to complete 
the audit plan with the exception of one audit of temporary accommodation that would 
be delayed to avoid disruption to the service at a critical time.   
 

Page 7



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Audit and Governance Committee minutes  

Monday, 27 January 2014  AG.17 

The committee also noted that the audit manager was recruiting an auditor to the 
vacant post.   
 
RESOLVED: to note the internal audit management report.   
 

AG.42 External auditor's annual audit letter 2012/13  
 
The committee considered the annual audit letter 2012/13 from the council’s external 
auditor’s, Ernst & Young.  This set out the key issues found during the year: 

• There were no material misstatements in the council’s statement of accounts, 
resulting in an unqualified opinion on the financial statements  

• There were proper arrangements in place for securing financial resilience and 
securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness, resulting in an unqualified value 
for money conclusion  

• No objections had been received from the public to the council’s accounts  

• There were no areas of concern in the accuracy of the consolidation pack the 
council prepared for the whole of government accounts  

• There were no areas of concern in the council’s annual governance statement  

• There were no significant deficiencies in internal control  
 
RESOLVED: to welcome the external auditor’s annual audit letter 2012/13 and 
congratulate the officers on the performance throughout the year.   
 

AG.43 External auditor's report on the certification of claims and 
returns 2012/13  
 
The committee considered the external auditor’s annual report on the certification of the 
council’s claims and returns 2012/13.  Adam Swain from Ernst & Young reported that 
the council’s housing and council tax benefits’ subsidy claim had received an 
unqualified opinion, and there were no issues found with separately uploading the 
parameters onto the system, as recommended by the external auditor last year.  The 
only error in the claims resulted in a reduction of the subsidy by £16,540.  The error had 
been corrected.  There was also an unqualified opinion on the council’s national non-
domestic rates return.   
 
Mr S Bishop, Strategic Director, stated that the report was good news, highlighting the 
first unqualified benefits subsidy claim in several years indicating an improvement in 
processes.   
 
Finally, the committee noted that the audit fee for 2012/13 was £19,750.   
 
RESOLVED: to note the external auditor’s report on the certification of claims and 
returns 2012/13.   
 

AG.44 Audit and governance work programme  
 
The committee noted its work programme for the remainder of 2014 and added two 
items for its March meeting:  

Page 8



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Audit and Governance Committee minutes  

Monday, 27 January 2014  AG.18 

• a report on the council’s risk management strategy and an overview of the 
council’s strategic risk registers   

• review the systemic control weaknesses to determine whether to call line 
managers before the committee to answer councillors’ questions   

 
RESOLVED: to update the committee’s work programme as set out in the bullet points 
above.   
 
 

Exempt information under section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 
 
None 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.15 pm 
 
 

Page 9



Audit and Governance 

Committee Report 

17 March 2014 
 

 

 
 
 

Report of: Strategic Director 

Author: Steve Culliford 

Telephone: 01235 540307 

E-mail: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk  

To: Audit and Governance Committee 

Date: 27 January 2014   
 

Actions arising  
 

Recommendation 
 
That members note the content of the report and remove the completed actions where 
recommended.   
 

 

Purpose of report 

1. The purpose of this report is to respond on actions arising from previous committee 
meetings.   

Strategic objectives 
 
2. To assist the council to manage its business effectively by providing an assurance 

framework to monitor the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the internal control 
environment.   

 
Actions arising 
 

(a) External auditor’s report Committee Date – 24 June 2013  

The committee asked the strategic director to consider consulting on the public’s 
comprehension of council financial information.   

Comment 
The strategic director will consider using the 
citizens' panel to assess comprehension of 
financial information. 

Action 
Retain on this actions arising list.   

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 10



 

(b) Actions arising    Committee Date – 27 January 2014  

To report to the committee in March 2014 on the council’s risk management strategy and 
an overview of the council’s strategic risk registers.   

Comment 
The committee’s agenda in March 2014 will 
include a report on this matter.   

Action 
Recommend removal from actions arising 
list.     

 
 
 

STEVE BISHOP 
STRATEGIC DIRECTOR 

 
 
 

Page 11



 

 

Audit and Governance 

Committee Report 
 

17 March 2014 
 
 

  

 Report of Interim Audit Manager 

Author: Craig Pullen 

Telephone: 01235 547615 

Telephone: 01491 823544 

E-mail: craig.pullen@southandvale.gov.uk  

Cabinet member responsible: Councillor Matthew Barber 

Telephone: 07816 481452 

E-mail: matthew.barber @whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: Audit and Governance Committee 

DATE: 17 March 2014 

 
 

 

Internal audit activity report quarter four 

2013/2014  
 

Recommendation 
 
That members note the content of the report 
 

 

Purpose of Report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to summarise the outcomes of recent internal audit activity 

for the commi
[...]
 factor to determining the annual audit plan, as 

external audit, the section 151 officer and internal audit will also make an assessment 
on the level of risk exposure and audit coverage across the council. 

 

Internal Audit Annual Plan 2014/2015 
 

10. The internal audit annual plan is designed and constructed in such a way to enable 
the audit manager to form an opinion on the adequacy of the council’s control 
environment.  This opinion forms an important independent view of the council’s 
operations that feeds into and supports the council’s annual governance statement.  
In accordance with shared working arrangements agreed by both councils, the 
internal audit annual plan tries to ensure that each council will receive an equal 
allocation of the resource and audit service.   

Page 29



 
11. The proposed internal audit plan 2014/2015 is attached as appendix 3.  Any 

amendments to the annual plan throughout the year will be submitted to the 
committee for approval. 

  
12. The plan is essentially risk based, in that each auditable area is considered according 

to the level of risk exposure in terms of the councils’ ability to achieve their corporate 
objectives.  The plan is based on the schedule of auditable activity and external and 
internal audit’s own assessment on levels of risk exposure and coverage of auditable 
areas in recent years.  The audit manager has also consulted the committee 
chairman, chief executive, strategic directors, heads of service, service managers and 
external audit to ensure that the plan adequately reflects salient issues. 

 
13. It should be noted that not all aspects within a specific area are necessarily examined 

at each audit.  Actual coverage is decided at the time of the audit in consultation with 
senior managers.  This ensures that current issues together with recent coverage by 
internal audit or external bodies determine the scope of the work.   

 
14. External audit looks to place reliance upon internal a
[...]
ting the audit area was given; 

• Risk scores for the level of exposure to financial, fraud, reputational, legal and corporate risk; and 

• Officer requests for a review. 
 
This generates a priority score which, together with external and internal audit and the section 151 officer’s opinion on key risk areas, 
drives which audits are placed in the annual audit plan. 
 

 

Page 36



Vale of White Horse DC

Year ending 31 March 2014

Audit Plan

17 March 2014

Agenda Item 10

Page 37



Contents

EY  i
The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young
Global Limited. A list of members' names is available for inspection at 1 More London Place, London SE1 2AF, the firm's principal place of business and registered office.

Audit and Governance Committee
Vale of White Horse District Council
Abbey House
Abingdon
Oxon
OX14 3JE

27 February 2014

Dear Member

Audit Plan

We are pleased to attach our audit plan which sets out how we intend to carry out our responsibilities as
auditor.  The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit and Governance Committee with a basis to
review our proposed audit approach and scope for the 2014 audit, in accordance with the requirements
of the Audit Commission Act 1998, the Code of Audit Practice, the Standing Guidance, auditing
standards and other professional requirements, but also to ensure that our audit is aligned with the
Committee’s service expectations.

This report summarises our assessment of the key risks which drive the development of an effective
audit for the Council, and outlines our planned audit strategy in response to those risks.

We welcome the opportunity to discuss this report with you on 17 March 2014 as well as understand
whether there are other matters which you consider may influence our audit.

Yours faithfully

Mick West
Director
For and behalf of Ernst & Young LLP
Enc

Ernst & Young LLP
40
[...]
materially accurate claims and returns, with supporting working
papers, within agreed timeframes.

Page 45



Our audit process and strategy

EY  7

5. Our audit process and strategy

Objective and scope of our audit

Under the Audit Commission’s Code of Audit Practice (Code), dated March 2010, our
principle objectives are to review and report on, to the extent required by the relevant
legislation and the requirements of the Code, the Council’s:

Financial statement

Arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources

We issue a two-part audit report covering both of these objectives.

Financial statements audit

Our objective is to form an opinion on the financial statements under International Standards
on Auditing (UK and Ireland).

We will also review and report to the National Audit Office (‘NAO’), to the extent and in the
form required by them, on the Whole of Government Accounts return

Arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness

The Code sets out our responsibility to satisfy ourselves that the Council has put in place
proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.
In arriving at our conclusion, to the fullest extent possible we will place reliance on the
reported results of the work of other statutory inspectorates in relation to corporate or service
performance.  In examining corporate performance management and financial management
arrangements we have regard to the following criteria and areas of focus specified by the
Audit Commission:

Arrangements for securing financial resilience – whether the Council has robust systems
and processes to manage financial risks and opportunities effectively, and to secure a
stable financial position that enables it to continue to operate for the foreseeable future.

Arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness – whether the Council
is prioritising its resources within tighter budgets, for example b
[...]
@sou
thandvale.gov.uk  

The committee monitors 
the effectiveness of the 
internal audit each 
quarter. 

To monitor the 
management of 
internal audit. 
 

 

Internal audit plan 
2014/15 
 

Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 17 
Mar 2014 

Craig Pullen Tel. 
(01491) 823544   
Email: 
craig.pullen@sou
thandvale.gov.uk  

The council audits its 
services through the 
internal audit service. 

To approve the internal 
audit plan for 2014/15. 
 

 

A
genda Item

 12

P
age 60



Item title Meeting date Lead officer Why is it here? Scope Notes 

 

VWHDC Audit and Governance Work Programme 

1 March 2014 - 31 December 2014 2 

External auditor's 
report 
 

Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 17 
Mar 2014 

Steve Bishop, 
Strategic Director 
and Section 151 
Officer Tel. 
(01235) 540332   
Email: 
steve.bishop@so
uthandvale.gov.u
k  

The external auditor to 
bring a progress report. 

 
 

 

Business continuity 
and risk management 
update 
 

Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 17 
Mar 2014 

Craig Pullen Tel. 
01491 823544   
Email: 
craig.pullen@sou
thandvale.gov.uk  

  
 

 

Internal audit annual 
report 2013/14 
 

Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 3 Jul 
2014 

Adrianna 
Partridge Tel. 
(01491) 823544   
Email: 
adrianna.partridg
e@southandvale.
gov.uk  

Each year the council's 
internal audit team 
produces an annual 
report to review 
activities over the 
previous year. 

To review internal 
audit activity during 
2012/13. 
 

 

Risk management 
and business 
continuity strategies 
 

Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 3 Jul 
2014 

Craig Pullen Tel. 
01491 823544   
Email: 
craig.pullen@sou
thandvale.gov.uk  

  
 

 

P
age 61



Item title Meeting date Lead officer Why is it here? Scope Notes 

 

VWHDC Audit and Governance Work Programme 

1 March 2014 - 31 December 2014 3 

External auditor's 
annual governance 
report 2013/14 
 

Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 24 
Sep 2014 

Steve Bishop, 
Strategic Director 
and Section 151 
Officer Tel. 
(01235) 540332   
Email: 
steve.bishop@so
uthandvale.gov.u
k  

The external auditor 
publishes an annual 
governance report on 
the council's activities. 

To consider the 
external auditor's 
annual governance 
report 2012/13. 
 

 

Statement of 
accounts 2013/14 
 

Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 24 
Sep 2014 

Bob Watson Tel. 
(01235) 540426   
Email: 
bob.watson@sou
thandvale.gov.uk  

The council must 
produce a statement of 
accounts each year. 

To approve the 
statement of accounts 
2013/14. 
 

 

Annual governance 
statement 2013/14 
 

Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 24 
Sep 2014 

Steve Culliford 
Tel. (01235) 
540307   Email: 
steve.culliford@s
outhandvale.gov.
uk  

The council is required 
to publish an annual 
governance statement. 

To approve the annual 
governance statement. 
 

 

Treasury 
management outturn 
2013/14 
 

Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 24 
Sep 2014 

Bob Watson Tel. 
(01235) 540426   
Email: 
bob.watson@sou
thandvale.gov.uk  

The committee is 
responsible for the 
scrutiny of the council's 
treasury management 
activity. 

To consider the 
treasury management 
outturn for 2013/14. 
 

 

Comments and 
complaints 2013/14 
 

Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 24 
Sep 2014 

David Buckle Tel. 
(01235) 540303   
Email c/o: 
jeanette.cox@so
uthandvale.gov.u
k  

The committee is 
responsible for 
monitoring the council's 
comments and 
complaints. 

To review the 
comments and 
complaints received 
during 2013/14. 
 

 

 

P
age 62


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Actions arising
	7 Internal audit activity report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	8 Internal audit management report
	Appendix 1 - Planned audits
	Appendix 1 - Unplanned audits
	Appendix 1 - Follow up audits
	Appendix 2

	9 Internal audit plan 2014/15
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	10 External auditor's 2013/14 audit plan report
	11 Business continuity and risk management update
	12 Audit and governance work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Audit and Governance Committee minutes  

Monday, 17 March 2014  AG.1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Audit and Governance 

Committee 

 

held on Monday, 17 March 2014 at 6.30 pm 
at the Council Chamber, The Abbey House, Abingdon, OX14 3JE  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 
Present:  

 
Members: Councillor Simon Howell (Chairman), Mohinder Kainth (Vice-Chairman), 
St John Dickson, Dudley Hoddinott, Angela Lawrence, Pat Lonergan, Sandy Lovatt, 
Judy Roberts and Andrew Skinner 
 

 

Officers: Steve Bishop, Susan Harbour, William Jacobs and Craig Pullen 
 
Number of members of the public: 0 

 

 

AG.45 Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence  
 
None. 
 

AG.46 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 27 January 2014 were agreed as an accurate record and 
the chairman signed them. 
 

AG.47 Actions arising  
 
The committee considered the actions arising report that set out progress against the 
committee’s decisions at previous meetings and updated the schedule.   
 
a) update the actions arising schedule as follows (retain):  
 

(a) External auditor’s report Committee Date – 24 June 2013  

The committee asked the strategic director to consider consulting on the public’s 
comprehension of council financial information.   

Comment 
The strategic director will consider using the 
citizens' panel to assess comprehension of 

Action 
Retain on this actions arising list.   



Vale of White Horse District Council – Audit and Governance Committee minutes  

Monday, 17 March 2014  AG.2 

financial information. 
 
b) remove completed actions from the actions arising list. 
 

AG.48 Declarations of interest  
 
None. 
 

AG.49 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
 
None. 
 

AG.50 Statements, petitions, and questions from the public 
relating to matters affecting the Audit and Governance Committee  
 
None. 
 
 

AG.51 Internal audit activity report  
 
The committee considered the audit manager’s report on internal audit activity in the 
fourth quarter 2013/14, covering the period January to March 2014. Four internal audits 
were reported as completed in the last quarter, all had received satisfactory or full 
ratings.  
 
The audit manager recommended a new system for monitoring systemic control 
weaknesses, the proposed template was at Appendix 2 to the report. 
 

• Some items have been on the systemic control weakness for three to four years. 
The proposed system put the onus on heads of services and service managers, 
rather than the audit team to address outstanding issues. 

• Audit Committee would scrutinise only the higher level recommendations. 

• Heads of Service will be asked to review policies and outstanding 
recommendations. A quarterly schedule will be sent to service managers and the 
audit team will undertake spot checks. A document based on Appendix 2 of this 
report will name service areas which are behind schedule on implementation of 
recommendations which will make it more likely that service managers will 
respond. 

• Committee requested that the chart would show how far past the due date 
outstanding recommendations were. 

 
RESOLVED: to 
a) note the internal audit activity report; 
b) change the process for monitoring systemic control weaknesses to put the onus on 

to heads of service to address outstanding issues and for the audit manager to 
update the committee on progress with the committee concentrating on high level 
issues. 

 

AG.52 Internal audit management report  



Vale of White Horse District Council – Audit and Governance Committee minutes  

Monday, 17 March 2014  AG.3 

 
The committee considered the head of finance’s report on management issues within 
the internal audit service during the fourth quarter 2013/14, being January to March 
2014. The following updates were provided in response to committee questions: 

• The person recruited to the vacant auditor post had subsequently declined the 
offer of employment. This post would be re-advertised and, in the mean time, the 
external contracted auditor would be retained; 

• The work the temporary accommodation audit had not been completed due to 
officer work load within housing. 

 
RESOLVED: 
To note the internal audit management report. 
 
 
 

AG.53 Internal audit plan 2014/15  
 
The committee considered the audit manager’s report that recommended adoption of 
the audit plan for 2013/14.  The committee noted that the audit plan enabled the audit 
manager to form an opinion on the adequacy of the council’s internal controls and 
allowed internal audit to plan its work throughout the year.  The audit manager compiled 
the draft audit plan after assessing risks for each service, consulting managers, and 
allocating higher priority audits in accordance with the resources available.   
 

• The Audit Plan should include an elections review before the elections in 2015 and 
should include individual elector registration. (footnote, this has subsequently been 
agreed by the chairman and vice-chairman that an elections review in 2014 will be 
carried out by the Scrutiny Committee and not by the Audit team, or the Audit and 
Governance Committee). 

 
RESOLVED: 
To adopt the audit plan 2014/15. 
 
 

AG.54 External auditor's 2013/14 audit plan report  
 
Mick West and Adam Swain from external auditors Ernst & Young attended the 
committee. The committee considered the audit plan from Ernst & Young. The plan set 
out how the external auditor would audit the council’s activities for the financial year 
2013/14. The plan summarised the auditor’s assessment of the council’s key risks, and 
outlined the external auditor’s planned audit strategy in response to those risks.   
 
The committee noted that the fees set out in appendix A were indicative and would 
increase if the auditor needed to carry out any unexpected investigatory work. Appeals 
were with issues around local business rates. 
 
RESOLVED: 
To note the external auditor’s 2013/14 audit plan report. 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Audit and Governance Committee minutes  

Monday, 17 March 2014  AG.4 

AG.55 Business continuity and risk management update  
 
The committee noted the audit manager’s report, updating on business continuity and 
risk management. At the current time the audit manager would keep a watching brief on 
this and more detail would be forthcoming when the permanent audit manager returned 
from maternity leave as there were resourcing implications. 
 

AG.56 Audit and governance work programme  
 
The committee updated its work programme. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.35 pm 
 
 


